

SC 113/2021

STATE Vs. KARAN KUMAR

FIR No. 37/2021

PS Delhi Cantt.

09.01.2026

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused in person.

On the LDOH, this Court had issued NBWs against the accused, which has been returned back with the report that despite best efforts, the accused could not be traced. The report is accompanied with the statement of the brother of the accused recorded by the Process Server, in which it is mentioned that the accused was not at home and his brother had no contact with the accused.

Notice issued to the surety Nar Singh is received back duly served.

The surety has not appeared.

It is submitted by the accused that he could not appear before this Court on the LDOH, since he had noted down the wrong date. The explanation offered by the accused is not satisfactory. He is taken into custody.

Issue summons to PW Constable Rajesh Deshwal, ASI Khem Raj and Sub-Inspector Raj Kiran for the NDOH.

Re-list for PE on **01.04.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
09.01.2026